locomotive built by the Baldwin 
Locomotive Works in 1927 for the 
Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railroad. 
SBRHS requests relief from performing 
the 1472 service day inspection (SDI), 
for No. 3751, as it pertains to the 
inspection of the boiler every 15 
calendar years or 1472 service days 
under 49 CFR 230.17—One thousand 
four hundred seventy-two (1472) service 
day inspection. SBRHS is requesting an 
additional 139 calendar days before 
performing a 1472 SDI. The previous 
SDI was performed on August 14, 2002. 
Granting relief will allow No. 3751 an